SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cas. 256-258. 1922. 767

CHAP. 256.—Joint Resolution To authorize the Secretary of the Treasury to de- June 30, 1922.
tail four persons paid from the appropriation for the collection of customs. [H. J. Res. 344.]

"[Pub. Res., No. 64.]
Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Gustoms. =
Treasury is authorized to use in the District of Columbia during the force to District of
fiscal year 1923, for and in connection with the enforcement of the “Fagrirys.
laws relating to customs not to exceed at any one time four persons

detailed from the field force of the Customs Service.
Approved, June 30, 1922.

CHAP. 257.—An Act Toamend section 5136, Revised Statutes of the United States, [’;‘2’1{:35’2272, j

relating to corporate powers of associations, so as to provide succession thereof for a ~ [Public, No. 22
period of ninety-nine years or until dissolved, and to apply said section as so amended
to all national banking associations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Reﬁresentatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 5136 of National Banks,
the Revised Statutes of the United States be amended so that the 93, aménded. =~ =
paragraph therein designated as ‘‘Second” shall read as follows:

“Second. To have succession until ninety-nine years from July 1, comtibeetor 8 voars.”

1922, or from the date of its organization if organized after July 1,
1922, unless it shall be sooner dissolved by the act of its shareholders
owning two-thirds of its stock, or unless its franchise shall become
forfeited by reason of violation of law, or unless it shall be terminated
by Act of gongress hereafter enacted.”

Skc. 2. That all Acts or parts of Acts providing for the extension . Repealof laws limit-
of the period of succession of national banking associations for yers. =~ to 2
twenty years are hereby repealed, and the provisions of paragraph vel. 2, p. 162 val
second of section 5136, Revised Statutes, as herein amended 3 p. 10 o to ex
apply to all national banking associations now organized and oper- ing Sharcers, T° <
ating under any law of the United States. . o

Approved, July 1, 1922.

CHAP. 258.—An Act Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in appropria- ["H“l f’lgﬁl

tions for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1922, and pnor fiscal years, supplemental —Tpubic, Ko, %3]
appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923, and for other purposes. ’

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That the followinﬁ sums , Third Deficlency Act,
are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise " Desirenoy ~ appro-
appropriated, to supply deﬁYciencies in a%proaYriations for the fiscal Priations.
year ending June 30, 1922, and glr;iIOr scal years, supplemental
appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923, and for other
purposes, namely:

LEGISLATIVE. Legislative,

CAPITOL POWER PLANT. Capitol power plant.

For repair and replacement of existing equipment and for such Sipenses for con-
addjtionag equipmen}tz alterations, and other facilities as ma.g be ﬁ%@“ﬂf%
necessary to provide the Government Printing Office and the Wash- Stoe, 198 5"
ington City Post Office with heat, light, and power from the Capitol
Power Plant, including labor and materials, and all other expenses
necess in connection therewith, fiscal year 1923, $271,000: Provi
Providi?,r That the appropriation for the public Enntmg and binding Construeting connee-
for the fiscal year 1922 is hereby made available during the fiscal §ons it Government
year 1923 for payment of the cost of constructing necessary tunnels appropriation for 1922.
and conduits, laying pipes and cables, and for all other expenses, o ‘P!
including labor and materials, necessary to connect the Capitol Power



768 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cu. 258. 1922,

Plant with the Government Printing Office for the purposes herein
rovided.

ponctmbursement | for P The Government Printing Office and the Washington City Post
during 19, 0 Office shall reimburse thén(%a itol Power Plant for heat, light, and
power supplied during the fgcal year 1923, and the amounts so
reimbursed shall be credited to the appr(()iprlatlops for the said plant
Post Office 20P and be available for the purposes name therein. And the appro-
e p.65t.  priation for the Post Office Department for the fiscal year 1923 for
payment to the Government Printing Office for heat, light, and
ower, shall also be available for such purposes to reimburse the
&zpitol Power Plant when the connection herein provided for shall

have been made.

Senate. SENATE.
. i e ary, . 10 enable the Secretary of the Senate to pay from the appropria-
923.

tion, “For compensation of officers, clerks, messengers, and others,”
for the fiscal year 1923, to the Financial Clerk in the Office of the
Secretary of the Senate, a sum sufficient to make the salary of the
Appropriations Com- position $4,500 per annum. .
mittee. wed salary to  For additional compensation during the fiscal year 1923 to the
clerk, 1923. clerk of the Committee on Appropriations, $1,000.
Stationery. For stationery for Senators, committees, and officers of the Senate,
. . $5,000.
Miscellaneous itemws. =i cellaneous items, exclusive of labor, $50,000.

Folding. For folding speeches and pamphlets, at a rate not exceeding $1 per
. thousand, $2,000. :
Fusl, o, ete. For fuel, oil, cotton waste, and advertising, exclusive of labor, $250.
plntamobile,  Vice  For driving, maintenance, and operation of an automobile for the
. . Vice President, $400.
panoariesandinvest-  Por expenses of inquiries and investigations ordered by the Senate,

including compensation to stenographers to committees at such rate
as may be fixed by the Committee to Audit and Control the Contin-
gent Expenses of the Senate, but not exceeding $1.25 per printed
page, $25,000.
yLouse of Represeata- HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.
Samuel M Binson.  To pay Mary Steele Brinson, daughter of Samuel M. Brinson, late
Pay to d ter. ) y
B to dasen a Repgegentgxt'{ve from the State of North Carolina, $7,500, to be
. _ paid to her legally appointed guardian.
Lucian Wion> o™~ To pay the widow of Lucian W. Parrish, late a Representative
: from the State of Texas, $7,500.
The two foregoing sums shall be disbursed by the Sergeant at Arms
) of the House.
oty 1 1o e For the pay of session employees of the House of Representatives
clase of session, ete.  whose salaries were appropriated for for the period from December 5,
1921, to June 30, 1922, both inclusive, for the further period from
July 1, 1922, to and including the last day of the month in which the
second session of the Sixty-seventh Congress is adjourned sine die,
such additional sum as may be necessary is appropnated.

For payment to John Paul for expenses incurred as contestant in
the contested-election case of Paul versus Harrison, audited and
recommended by the Committee on Elections Numbered One, $2,000.

For reimbursement to Thomas M. Bell, a Representative from the
State of Georgia, for the amount expended by him for legal services
as contestee in a contest initiated against him by O. L. Barnwell for
Robert L. Donghton. € Sixty-seventh Congress, $500. )

For payment to Robert L. Doughton for expenses incurred as con-
testee In the contested-election case of Campbell versus Dougg%ton,

audited and recommended by the Committee on Elections Num-
bered Two, $2,000.

Contested election
ufem'
ohn Panl.

Thomas M. Bell.



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Ca. 258. 1922, 769

For payment to Thomas W. Harrison for expenses incurred as  Tbomss W. Hari-
contestee in the contested-election case of Paul versus Harrison,
audited and recommended by the Committee on Elections Numbered
One, $2,000. . Stenographers  t o
For reimbursement to the official stenographers to committees for commitieos.
the amounts actually expended and necessarily expended by them Expenses.
during the second session of the Sixty-seventh Congress up to and = _
m‘;ﬁnﬁl.‘]’une 30, 1922, $875 each, $3,500, of which $875 shall be Faytowaow. =&
paid to the widow of M. R. Blumenberg, late an official stenographer
to committees. ' i 5
For maintenance, repair, and for exchange of an automobile for e OTDHe, Speak:
the Speaker of the House of Representatives, fiscal year 1922,
$2,500. ’ ’ ‘

oy . . Appropriations Com-

For additional compensation during the fiscal year 1923 to the mittee.
clerk of the Committee on Appropriations, $1,000. cleneTeased salary to
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE. : ing Ofhagment  Print-

To pay Samuel Robinson, William Madden, Joseph De Fontes, Wilian, Magdon
and Cgarles C. Allen, messengers on night duty during the Sixty- Josceh De Fontes, and
seventh Congress, second session, for extra services, $700 each,
$2,800. '

PRINTING AND BINDING. piZublic printing and

For printing and binding for the Supreme Court of the United S our
States, fiscal year 1922, $8,000; and the printing for the Supreme
Court shall be done by the printer it may employ. .. Patent O

Patent Office: For prin%the ‘weekly issue of patents, designs, Wby fssue of pat-
trade-marks, prints, and labels, exclusive of illustrations, and bind- ents, etc.
ing the OHicmg Gazette, including weekly, monthly, and annual indi-
ces, fiscal year 1922, $27,453.03. )

COLORADO RIVER COMMISSION. moorado River Com-
For salaries and expenses, including printing and binding, law ,53i25ies and ex-
books, books of reference, traveling expenses, personal services in
the District of Columbia and elsewhere, and all other incidental
ezxsnses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Act entitled 4™ P-1™
“An Act to permit a compact or agreement between the States of
Arizona, California, Colorado, Nevada, New Mexico, Utah, and
Wyoming, respecting the disposition and apportionment of the
waters of the Colorado River, and for other purposes,” approved , .
August 19, 1921, $5,000, fiscal years 1922 and 1923: Provided, That Avaiable for 1n-
the appropriations made to carry out the provisions of said Act are c@Ted expenses.
hereby made available for the payment of salaries and expenses
heretofore incurred since the appointment of the Government’s rep-
resentative in said matter, inclug' ersonal services in the District ]
of Columbia and elsewhere: Prm% further, That appointments of ,;PRoiniments with
employees heretofore made and to be made hereunder may be with- Servicelaws.
out reference to the civil service laws and regulations.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. District of Columbia.
EXECUTIVE OFFICE. Executive office,

Buildj‘leF inspection division: For the tempom:g employment of ,Bulding inspection
additional assistant inspectors for such time as their services may Assistant inspeotors,
be necessary, fiscal year 1923, $20,000. .

42150°-—23——49



770 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cam. 258. 1922.

nsurance  depart- DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE.
Salaries, 1923. Salaries: Examiner, $3,000; clerk-stenographer, $1,500; in all,

fiscal year 1923, $4,500.

Rent commission. RENT COMMISSION.

peisss ¢ For salaries and expenses authorized by section 103, Title II, of
Ante, p. 544, the ““ Food Control and the District of Columbia Rents Act,”” approved

October 22, 1919, as amended by the Act approved August 24,
1921, extending the Rent Commission until May 22, 1922, and the
Act approved May 22, 1922, extending the sald commission until
May 22, 1924, fiscal year 1923, $72,500.

oo Employees’ compen- DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA EMPLOYEES' COMPENSATION FUND.
on .
R e For carrying out the provisions of section 11 of the District of
Columbia prro riation Act approved July 11, 1919, extending to

the employees of the government of the District of Columbia the

Vol. 39, p. 742. provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide compensation for
employees of the United States suffering injuries while in the per-
formance of their duties, and for other purposes,” approved Sep-
tember 7, 1916, fiscal year 1922, $6,000.

Public Schools. PUBLIC SCHOOLS.

Services; 198, ©" For the em loyment of necessary personal services at the New
Eastern High gchool, fiscal year 1923, $10,000.
For additional amount for the complete equipment of the New
Eastern High School Building, fiscal year 1923, $250,000.

Equipment, 1923.

Supreme court. SUPREME COURT.
Jurors.

Witness fees, ete.

R. 8., sec. 850, p. 160.

For fees of jurors, fiscal year 1922, $3,000.

For fees of witnesses, and payment of the actual expenses of
witnesses in said court, as provided by section 850, Revised Statutes
of the United States, fiscal years 1922 and 1923, $25,000.

For such miscellaneous expenses as may be authorized by the
Attorney General for the Supreme Court of the District of Columbia
and its officers, including the furnishing and collecting of evidence
where the United States 1s or may be a party in interest, including
also such expenses other than for personal services as may be au-
thorized by the Attorney General for the court of appeals, District
of Columbia, fiscal year 1922, $5,500.

Miscellaneous.

JUDGMENTS.
Payment of judg- . . .
ments. For payment of the judgments rendered against the District of
Columbia, as set forth in House Document Numbered 328 of the
Sixty per cent from PYESENt session, $2,551.20.

District revenues. Sixty per centum of the foregoing sums for the District of Columbia
shall be paid from the revenuesutlﬁ the Disirict of Columbia and 40

per centum from the Treasury of the United States.

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE.
et In order to give effect to the provisions of the Act of June 10, 1921,

and provide for the duties relating to Postal Service accounts being
performed by the General Accounting Office, sums amounting to

General Accounting
Office.



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cam. 258. 1922. 771

$802,820 shall be deducted from appropriations made for the Post , Transter fram postal
Office Department for the fiscal year 1923 and be credited to the ~ 4n,p.es.
appropriation for the General Accounting Office, 1923, and are hereby

appropriated therefor. »

For necessary employees to enable the General Accounting Office pamoct 5t paanany
to audit the accounts for the monthly payment of pensions, as 9%, ..
follows: Four clerks at $1,400 each, eight clerks at $1,200 each, five T
clerks at $1,000 each, five clerks at $900 each, and one messenger at
$840, fiscal year 1923, $25,540. Contingent

Contingent expenses: For office supplies (includhi§ stationery) and For Rl veor Toss,
equipment, repairs, and maintenance, and miscellaneous items in
connection with the audit of monthly pension payments by the
General Accounting Office, fiscal year 1923, $3,577.

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION. colterstate Commerce

The operation of the following proviso, contained in the Act Ay o gL pended.
entitled “An Act making appropriations for the Executive and for
sundry independent executive bureaus, boards, commissions, and
offices, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923,” 1s hereby suspended
until July 1, 1923: '

“ Provided further, That the Interstate Commerce Commission may Employing steno-
employ by contract or otherwise expert stenographic reporters for its E=PHereporters.
official reporting work: And provided further, That the commission Saleof copies.
shall sell, at a rate per page equivalent to the cost of making them,
copies of transcripts of its proceedings.”

STATE, WAR, AND NAVY DEPARTMENT BUILDINGS. ,S5%,g, Devat
BUILDING AT 1800 B STREET NW. sm;“ 1800 E

Salaries: Engineer, $1,200; three guards, at $720 each; firemen, $720; OPertingfores,1923.
two elevator conductors, at $720 each; five laborers, at $660 each;in -
all, fiscal year 1923, $8,820. )

For fuel, lights, repairs, and miscellaneous items, fiscal year 1923, pherating expenses.
$4,800: Provided, That the Superintendent of the State, War, and , Placed under super-
Navy Department Buildings shall be charged with the responsibility ’
for the maintenance, operation, and guarding of this building during
the period that it is under lease by the Government.

UNITED STATES VETERANS BUREAU. Veterans’ Burees.
For settlement of claims arising under Article IV of an Act entitled Ingprand daime, T
“An Act to extend protection to the civil rights of members of the Vo4 p-44
Military and Naval Establishments of the United States engaged in
the present war,” approved March 8, 1918, $25,000, to continue avail-
able during the fiscal year 1923. Public Health Serv
Allotments of appropriations for medical and hospital services may ice. )
be made durin tie fiscal year 1923 by the United States Veterans’ ,Amisbiity of slot;
Bureau to the United States Public Health Service for the care of Veterans' Burean bene-
beneficiaries of the United States Veterans’ Bureau, and incidental = 4n, p. 64s.
expenses, and such allotments shall also be available for expenditure
by the United States Public Health Service for the necessary per-
sonnel, regular and reserve commissioned officers of the United States
Public Health Service, clerical help in the District of Columbia and
elsewhere, including all personnel, regular and reserve commissioned
officers and others heretofore or hereafter detailed for duty to the
United States Veterans’ Bureau.



772 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sess. IL. Ca. 258. 1922,

conepartment of Agri- DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE.
Seed graintofarmers.  To engble the Secretary of Agriculture to collect moneys due the
VoL p s, ™ United States on account of loans made to farmers under the seed
Anie, p. 461. in loan provisions of the Act of March 3, 1921, and the Seed Grain

an Act of March 20, 1922, including the emplogment of such persons
and means in the city of Washington and elsewhere as may be neces-
, fiscal year 1923, $50,000. , )
B e, grow- sali4¥or the investigation, improvement, encouragement, and determi-
%% etc., nation of the adaptability to different soils and climatic conditions of
195 pecans, almonds, Persian walnuts, black walnuts, hickory nuts, but-
ternuts, chestnuts, filberts, and other nuts, and for methods of grow-
ing, harvesting, packing, shipping, storing, and utilizing the same,

fiscal year 1923, $5,000.

(umscanker- 4. For conducting such investigations of the nature and means of
mothods o eradicsting, communication of the disease of citrus canker, and for appl such
e 1923, methods of eradication or control of the disease as in the ju ent of

the Secre of Agriculture may be necessary, and cooperation with

such authorities of the States concerned, organizations of growers, or

individuals as he may deem necessary to accomplish such purpose,

tioms reqanred " tibu- fiscal year 1923, $100,000; and, in the discretion of the Secretary of

) Agriculture, no exlpendituros shall be made for these Spilu;ﬁ)oses until a

sum or sums at least equal to such enditures have been

appropriated, subscribed, or contributed by State, county, or local

Proviso. authorities or by individuals or organizations for the accomplishment

No payment for do- of such purposes: Provided, That no part of the money herein appro-

frees, ete.  priated shall be used to e(})ay the cost or value of trees or other prop-
erty injured or destroyed.

margpe T ont of Come DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE.

tio O ard Domes- BUREAU OF FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC COMMERCE.

slnios Jun iss?™  The Secretary of Commerce is authorized to use any balance re-
Vol. 41, p. 1268. maining in the appropriation for “Salaries, Bureau of Foreign and

Domestic Commerce, 1922,” to pay salaries of any employees of the
Bureau of Foreign and Domestic Commerce for the month of June,
1922, until such time as anticipated reimbursements shall have been
received from officers of the department overseas.
Lighthouses Bureau.
BUREAU OF LIGHTHOUSES.
Payment of collision

eclaim. To pay the claim adjusted and determined by the Department of
Vol. 36, p. 531. Commerce under the provisions of section 4 of the Act approved
June 17, 1910 (Thirty-sixth Statutes, page 537), on account of dam-
age occasioned to private property by collision with a vessel of the
Lighthouse Service and for which the vessel of the Lighthouse Serv-
ice was responsible, certified to Congress in House Document
Numbered 300 of the present session, $499.

Fisheries Burean. BUREATU OF FISHERIES.
reseus s Josi®  For the establishment of a fish-rescue station on the Mississippi
Ante p. 501 River at a point to be selected by the Secretary of Commerce, con-
§t4ruction ofp buildings and ponds, and for equipment, fiscal year 1923,

0,000.

Employees, 1923. Fish-rescue station, Mississippi River Valley: District supervisor,
$2,500; superintendent, $1,500; two field foremen at $1,200 each;
four fish culturists at large at $960 each; engineer, $1,200; clerk,
$1,200; two coxswains at large at $720 each; two apprentice fish
culturists at $600 each; in all, fiscal year 1923, $15,280.



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Skss. II. Cu. 258. 1922. 773

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY. Suryat and. Geodetic

For necessary alterations to United States ship Flamingo to con- ,;Flamingo” U. 8.
vert it from a mine sweeper to a surveying vessel, fiscal year 1923, Conversion of, 1923.
$36,160.

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT. Interior Department.
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY. Secretary’s Office.
The appropriations for “miscellaneous printing” for the Geo- ingaiensa o pine

logical Survey, Bureau of Mines, and the Patent ce, contained in "¢ Appropriations.
the Interior Department ApPropriation Act for the fiscal year 1923, T
are also made available for “miscellaneous binding.”

That portion of the appropriation for the Government Printing
Office for the fiscal year 1922 which majv) be necessary to execute , Respprovriation to
printing and binding for the Interior Department under orders duringfiscal yar.
placed with the Public Printer during the fiscal year 1922, within the Vo-#.r-14%.
total allotments to the Interior Department, Geological Survey, and
Patent Office, for that fiscal year, is herebﬁ reappropriated and made
available during the fiscal year 1923 for that purpose.

. Printing and bind-

propriation to

GENERAL LAND OFFICE. Publiclands.

To enable the Secretary of the Interior, with the cooperation of the rafiresimd. o "2

Secretary of Agriculture or otherwise, as in his judgment may be ,Jiofection of re
most advisable, to establish and maintain a patrol to prevent trespass Vol 3, p. 218.
and to gxmrd against and check fires upon the lands revested in the (o Bay wagon
United States by the Act approved June 9, 1916, and the lands known roedlands.
as the Coos Bay wagor ro‘;glands involved in the case of Scuthern
Oregon Co. against United States (No. 2711, in the Circuit Court of
Aligea.ls of the Ninth Circuit), fiscal year 1922, $5,726.85. Registers and
egisters and Receivers: For salaries and commissions of registers ceivers. i
of district land offices and receivers of public moneys at district Sfrnes: S 193
land offices, at not exceeding $3,000 per annum each, fiscal year 1923,
$45,850; for clerk hire, rent and other incidental expenses of the
district land offices, including the expenses of depositing public
money, fiscal year 1923, $30,000; in all, $75,850.

Anle, p. 557,

PENSION OFFICE. Pension Office.

For additional employees from July 15, 1922, to June 30, 1923, ploAyggs“::rn.I:mna:lny.
inclusive, to enable the Bureau of Pensions to carry out the provisions [iymest of
of the Act of May 3, 1922, for the monthly payment of pensions, at ~4n,p. 5.
annual rates, as follows: Three supervising clerks, at $2,000 each;
clerks—thirteen at $1,800 each, seventeen at $1,600 each, forty-five
at $1,400 each, eighty-two at $1,200 each; two messengers, at $840
each; three assistant messengers, at $720 each; in all, fiscal year 1923,
$212 596.67.

Miscellaneous expenses: For an additional amount for ﬂrinting, penociareous  ex-
stationery, and envelopes, and for purchase, repair, and exchange of ’
adding machines, addressing machines, typewriters, check-signi
machines, and other labor-saving devices, furniture, filing cabinets,
and postage on foreign mail, to enable the Bureau of Pensions to ¢
out the provisions of the Act of May 3, 1922, for the monthly pay- 4% p.5%5.
ment of pensions, fiscal year 1923, $45,875.

INDIAN AFFAIRS. Indian Department.

That the $150,000 reimbursable appropriated by section 2 of the o, Arn, o

Act of February 14, 1920 (Forty-first Statutes at Large, page 417), vertineweterto tndian
for completing the construction of a dam with bridge superstructure !andsio.



174 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cnm. 258. 1922.

Reappropriation for- gnd the necessary controllin% works for diverting water from the
A Gila River for the irrigation of Indian lands on the Gila River Indian
Reservation, Arizona, is hereby reappropriated for the fiscal year

1923 for such purposes.

gagepartment of Jus- DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.

oy frauds Investi- — Not to exceed $5,000 of the appropriation of $500,000 contained
g loment for addi- in the Act entitled “An Act making an a%proprlatlon to enable the
Ante,p.583. Department of Justice to investigate an %rosecute war frauds,”
approved May 22, 1922, is made available for the purchase of furniture
and repairs thereto, including floor coverings, file holders, and cases,
in addition to any furniture secured from surplus war stores through

the General Supply Committee.

Judicial. JUDICIAL.

SupremeCourt.  UnrreDp StaTES SUPREME CoURT: For the salary of the Reporter
of Reporter toJune 30, from November 1, 1921, to June 30, 1922, $5,333.33; and for his
et p. 816, expenses during that period for professional and clerical assistance

and stationery, to be paid upon vouchers signed b¥ him and apgroved
by the Chief Justice, $2,333.33; in all, $7,666.66, from which shall be
deducted such sums as may have been paid or allowed to the Reporter
for work done in the preparation for printing and binding of reports
of decisions rendered since the opening of the October, 1921, term of
the court;

B ortea axpens For the salary of the Reporter for the fiscal year 1923, $8,000; and
10387 24 * for his expensael;xyfor profess?onal and clerical assistance and stationery
during that fiscal year, to be paid upon vouchers signed by him and
apgroved by the Chief Justice, $3,500; in all, $11,500.

ronmntingandbinding "~ Jror printing and binding the official reports of the Supreme Court of
the United States, and advance pamphlet installments thereof, dur-
ing the fiscal year 1923, to be expended as required without allotment
by quarters, $21,000.
Novy Department. NAVY DEPARTMENT.
Pormeoisisupreme  PAYMENT oF Court Costs: For payment of court costs in suit
Court, D. C. brought by Samuel J. Smith against Andrew Mellon, Secretary of the

Treasury, Edwin Denby, Secretary of the Navy, and Luther E.
Gregory, Chief of the Bureau of Yards and Docksfglavy Department,
in the Supreme Court of the District of Columbia, in which suit

. " judgment was rendered in favor of the plaintiff, $45.20.
alision damages © Damage claims: To pay the claims adjusted and determined by
Vol. 36, p. 607. the Navy Department under the Naval Appropriation Act for the fis-
cal year 1911, on account of damages occasioned to private propert
by collisions with vessels of the United States Navy and for whic
naval vessels were responsible, certified to Congress in Senate Docu-
ment Numbered 216 of the second session of the Sixty-seventh Con-
gress, $3,995.06.

Naval Establish-

ment. NAVAL ESTABLISHMENT.
1Sz;x*app‘ung naval ves- Sc . £ 1 Is: F . .
Post. p. 814, Tapping ol navai vessels: I'Or necessary expenses in connection

with the care and preservation of ships whose construction has been

suspended pending the taking effect ofp the treaty limiting naval arma-

ment, and for expenses of handling, preserving, and inventorying

material on hand or in course of fabrication for said vessels, and to-

ward payment of bills of subcontractors for material already com-

Pittsburh-pes Pleted for the vessels, fiscal year 1923, $5,000,000.

MoinesSteelCompany.  Reimbursement of Pittsburgh-Des Moines Steel Company: For
pussement.  reimbursement to the Pittsburgh-Des Moines Steel Company for ex-



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sgess. II. Cam. 258. 1922. 775

penses incurred under contract dated March 27, 1919, for erection of

radio towers at Croix de Hins, Gironde, France, and allowed by the

General Accounting Office February 8, 1922, $2,167.24. o
Naval air station site, Cape May, New Jersey: Compensation for S Pftount peveaon:

property taken over by the President for the naval air station site ©isite,,

at Cape May, New Jersey, in addition to the amount now available, ’

$180,930.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT. st Office Depart-

For reimbursement of the Government Printing Office for the ingomee " ~ o

cost of furnishing steam for heating and electric current for light- ,featge, ete Post
ing and power to the Post Office Department Building at Massachu-

setts Avenue and North Capitol Street, District of Columbia, fiscal

year 1922, $6,000.

POSTAL SERVICE. Postal Service.

Out or THE PostTaL REVENUES.

Postmaster General.
OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL.

For gas, electric power and light, and the repair of machinery, vaiding. " "
United States Post Office Department equipment shops building,
fiscal year 1922, $1,000.
Second Assistant
OFFICE OF THE SECOND ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL. Postmaster General.
. Freight on postal
For pay of freight or expressage on postal cards, stamped envelopes, cards, etc.
newspaper wrappers, and empty mail bags, fiscal year 1921, $10,000.
‘ Third Assistant Post-
OFFICE OF THE THIRD ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL. master General.

For payment of limited indemnity for the injury or loss of pieces mestiomail,

of domestic registered matter, insured and collect-on-delivery mail,
fiscal year 1920, $150,000.

For payment of limited indemnity for the injury or loss of pieces
of domestic registered matter, insured, and collect-on-delivery mail,
fiscal year 1921, $1,000,000.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT. mat DR
BUREAU OF INTERNAL REVENUE. Internal revenue.
Refunding illegally
For refunding taxes illegally collected under the provisions of colecteltaxes
sections 3220 and 3689, Revised Statutes, as amended by the Act e
of February 24, 1919, for payment of claims accrui uring the prois.
fiscal year 1921, $28,122,500: Provided, That a report shall be made Report.
to Co of the disbursements hereunder as required by the.
Act of February 24, 1919. Tax Simplification
Tax Simplification Board: For expenses of the Tax Simplifica- Board-
tion Board established in the Treasury Department under the pro-
visions of section 1327 of the Revenue Act of 1921, approved Novem- Expenses, 1923.
ber 23, 1921, during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923, as author- Ast, p.317.
ized under paragraph 2 (e) of said Act and section, $7,500, this ., orconaiserr.
amount and also the $3,500 appropriated for expenses of the Tax ices. ]
Simplification Board by the Second Deficiency Act of March 20, “™P**
1922, being available for personal and other services and expenses in
the District of Columbia and elsewhere.
Mints and assay of-
MINTS AND ASSAY OFFICES. fices.
Director of the Mint.

Office of Director of the Mint: For contingﬁ_nt expenses of the Contingentexpenses.
Bureau of the Mint, to be expended under the direction of the direc-



776 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cm. 258. 1922,

tor; for assay laboratory chemicals, fuel, materials, balances, weights,
and other necessaries, including books, periodicals, specimens of coins,
ores, and incidentals, fiscal year 1921, $5.08.

Exsminstions,ete. ~ For examination of mints, expenses in visiting mints for the
purpose of superintending the annual settlements, and for special
examinations, and for the collection of statistics relative to the
annual production and consumption of the precious metals in the
United States, fiscal year 1921, $10.80.

Boise, 1daho, asssy  Boise, Idaho, assay office: For wages of workmen and other em-

o s, 1923. ployees, fiscal year 1923, $1,000.

Coast Guard. COAST GUARD.

i

(Collision Gamages  For gﬁyment of damages caused by collision of Coast Guard
“Frank  Parish,” cutter

enango with the British steamer Frank Parish, belo
steamer. to Messrs. Arthur Holland and Company (Limited), London, Eng—
land, fiscal year 1922, $78.58.
Coal barge No. 9. For payment of damages caused by collision of Coast Guard
cutter Bave and coal barge Numbered nine, belonging to the New
Orleans Coaf Company, fiscal year 1922, $250.
i aerazingand Print- BUREAU OF ENGRAVING AND PRINTING.

Number of sheetsfor  The limitation in the Treasury Department Appropriation Act
ane, v 518 for the fiscal year 1923 as to the number of delivered sheets of checks,
drafts, and miscellaneous work to be executed is hereby increased

by six hundred thousand sheets.

icePublic Health Serv- PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE.

s Toland, N Yo Immigration Service Hospital, Ellis Island, New York: The

Operation, etc., by appropriation “Pay of Personnel and Maintenance of Hospitals,
B et 24 1923, carried under the Public Health Service in the Treasury
Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1923, is also
made available to enable the Public Health Service to operate the
hospital of the Immigration Service at Ellis Island, New York, on
the basis of the same items of expense shared by each service during
(oiemburement by the fiscal year 1922. The Immigration Service shall reimburse the
& " Public Health Service on the basis of per capita rates fixed by the
Secretary of the Treasury and the sums received by the Public
Health Service from this source shall be covered into the Tresaury
as miscellaneous receipts.
Customs Division. CUSTOMS DIVISION.
Section. nd (he:mm Dye and Chemical Section: For expenses of the Dye and Chemical
Expensesfor 1823, Qection, including personal services in the District of Columbia,
traveling expenses, telegraph and telephone, and miscellaneous items,
fiscal year 1923, $26,500.
Farm Loan Buresu.

FEDERAL FARM LOAN BUREAU.
Re\jlfgwing apprais~
ers, 1423, Salaries and expenses, Federal Farm Loan Board (reimbursable):
For salaries of four reviewing appraisers at not to exceed $5,000 each

er annum, and the traveling expenses of such reviewing appraisers,

A ent on land gscal year 1923, in all, $35,000: Provided, That on the 1st day of
e, oo, Tembure January, 1923, and the 30th day of June, 1923, the Federal Farm

Post, 1. 1094. Loan Board shall assess the salaries and expenses of the positions
bereby provided for, and paid during the preceding half year, against
the several Federal land Et))anks and joint stock land banks in pro-
portion to the gross assets of such banks at such times, and the funds

collected by such assessment shall be covered into the Treasury as
miscellaneous receipts.



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cu. 258. 1922. 77

OFFICE OF TREASURER OF THE UNITED STATES. Treasurer’s Office.

Salaries: For additional emlll)loyees from August 1, 1922, 10 eciom "> P

June 30, 1923, inclusive, at the following annual rates: Cler

Two at $1,800 each, nine at $1,500 each, six at $1,200 each; messenger

bog, $720; in all, fiscal year 1923, $22,935. »
ontingent expenses: For the purchase of additional furniture, ,Ad(itionslfurniture,

equipment, and labor-saving devices, including adding machines,

fiscal year 1923, $3,800.

Relef of John Burke: To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to JohnButke =
urchase and deliver bonds of the issues described in Private "Act etc. forreliefot.
umbered 70, approved June 3, 1922, entitled “ An Act for the relief ~Fo p- 1991

of John Burke, former Treasurer of the United States, for loss of
bonds without fault or negligence on the part of said former
Treasurer,” and to further enable the Secretary of the Treasury to
pay the amount of matured and accrued interest as may be due
at the time of purchase and delivery of said bonds. The total cost of
the bonds andp the amount payable as interest shall not exceed the
sum of $9,100, which sum is hereby appropriated.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS. Public buildings.

Cape Charles, Virginia, Quarantine Station: For payment to the ﬁm% by oy

Empire Machinery and Supply Corporation, of Norfolk, Virginia, tion.

for balance due on account of materials furnished in connection Favmentto.
with construction operations at the Cape Charles Quarantine Station,

Craney Island, Virginia, $199.78.

WAR DEPARTMENT. War Department.
QUARTERMASTER CORPS. Quartermaster Corps.

Sites for military dpurposes: For completion of acquisition of real ,Sites for military
estate as authorized by an Act approved March 8, 1922, entitled ,_ Completing acquisi-
““An Act to amend the Army Appropriation Act, approved July 11, e, e wts.
1919, so as to release appropriations for the completion of the acqui-
sition of real estate in certain cases and making additional appro-
priations therefor,” as follows:

For Army supply base, New Orleans, Louisiana, $282,000; Designated property.

For Army supply base, Brooklyn, New York, $1,590,675.52;

For Army supply base, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, $766,937;

For Army base, Charleston, South Carolina, $159,020;

For Army supply base, Norfolk, Virginia, $190,000;

For Army reserve depot, New Cumberland, Pennsyfva.nia, $92.500;

For Army reserve depot, Schenectady, New York, $3,000;

For quartermaster depot, Jeffersonville, Indiana, $225,000;

For quartermaster warehouse, Baltimore, Maryland, $100,000;

For gljm,rtermaster warehouses, Newport News, Virginia, $223.670;

For Artillery range, Tobyhanna, Pennsylvania, $7,533.67;

General Hospital Numbered 19, Azalea, North Carolina, $58,000;

For site for septic tank, Souther Field, Americus, Georgia, $750;

For ordnance depot, Savanna, Illinois, $500;

For ordnance depot, Pedricktown, New Jersey, $215,652.90;

For sewer right of way for housing project, Bethlehem, Pennsyl-
vania, $275;

For ordnance storage depot, Middletown, Pennsylvania, $50,000;

For Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland, $174,591.63;

%n all, 34,1140,1051:7%1. ¢ resl df ¢ Camp Grant, I

or completion of the acquisition of real estate and for payment of gampdrant, 1t

rentals, ing)ludin 'mterest,qfor land at Camp Grant, Illinoiz,m AS AU- of real cstate, rentals
thorized by an Act approved March 8, 1922, entitled “An Act to “%ne, p. a0.



778

Balance available.
Vol. 41, p. 118.

Camj Bra%g N.C.
Acqupiring and for.
Vol. 41, p. 454.

Medical Department.

Walter Reed Hospi-
. fayment for addi-

tionalland.
Vol. 41, p. 122,

Engineer Corps.

River and harbor
oontracts.

Payment for work
under, between April
6, 1917 and July 18,
1918.

Vol. 40, p. 1290.

Miscellaneous.

Payinz specitied
awards.

Settlement of claims.

War contracts.

Uni dedbalances
for settling, available
until June 30, 1923, for
claims of foreign gov-
ernments only.

Provisos.

Contracts  hetween
November 12,1918, and
June30, 1919, included.

Appropriationsavail.
able uniiljune3o, 1923,

Amountlimited,etc.

SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cm. 258. 1922.

amend the Army Appropriation Act approved July 11, 1919, so as
to release appropriations for the completion of the acquisition of real
estate in certain cases and making additional appropriations there-
for,” the sum of $65,803.71, or so much thereof as may be necessary,
of the unexpended balance of the appropriation “Barracks and
uarters, 1920, is continued and made available for this purpose
uring the fiscal year 1923. .
For the completion of the acquisition of land for military purposes
at Camp Bragg, North Carolina, $698,031.56.

MEDICAL AND HOSPITAL DEPARTMENT,

For amount required to pa% adjudicated awards for lands con-
demped for use by the War Department at Walter Reed General
Hospital, Washington, $44,109.22. :

CORPS OF ENGINEERS.

Readjustment of contracts: For amounts found to be due various
contractors under the provisions of section 10, River and Harbor Act
approved March 2, 1919, on certain contracts for work on river and
harbor improvements entered into but not completed prior to April
6, 1917, for work performed between April 6, 1917, and July 18, 1918,
as set forth in detail in reports of the Chief of Engineers forwarded
to the Speaker of the House of Representatives by letters of the
Secretary of War as published in House Documents Numbered 205
and 219, Sixty-seventh Congress, $210,535.66.

MISCELLANEOUS,

To pay the Cranford Paving Company, $16,766.66; Littlefield,
Alvord and Company, $1,479.80; and Christian Heurich, $1,531.36,
as adjudged by tﬁe Supreme Court of the District of Columbia upon
its findings of fact; in all, $19,777.82.

SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS.

The provision contained in the second deficiency Act, fiscal year
1921, approved June 16, 1921, extending until June 30, 1922, the
availability of the amounts of unexpended balances of aﬁpropriations
chargeable with the settlement of claims resulting from the suspension
or termination of contracts or other procurement obligations of the
War Department and with the adjustment of claims under the Act
of Congress approved March 2, 1919, where the contract or obligation
was entered into subsequently to April 6, 1917, and prior to November
12, 1918, is hereby extended to June 30, 1923, subject to the restric-
tion that the balances so extended shall be used exclusively to settle
the claims of foreign governments and their nationals for supplies or
services furnished for the use of the American forces abroad: rovided,
That the balances of appropriations herein extended may also be
used to settle the claims of foreign governments and their nationals
where the contract or obligation was incurred between November 12,
1918, and June 30, 1919, both dates inclusive: Provided, That such
amounts of the apgropn'ations of the War Department for the fiscal
year 1920 as may be necessary to effect settlements of the claims of
foreign governments and their nationals properly payable from said
al}l)propnanons may be withheld from cover into the sur%lus funds of
the Treasury and remain available until June 30, 1923: Provided fur-
ther, That the total amount of the appropriations herein extended
shall not exceed $3,203,000, which amount shall constitute one fund



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cnu. 258. 1922. 779

_on the books of the Treasury Department: Provided further, That in ;T xpenses of commis-
the event any commission or authorized committee is sent abroad to ' s
adjust the claims mentioned herein, such expenses (not to exceed
$30,000) as are necessary for such commission or commifgee properly
to perform its duties shall be payable from the funds herein extended,
including compensation of employees in the United States and abroad,
the cost of needed supplies, traveling expenses, and such allowances
to civilian members 0? such commission or committee and employees
sent therewith, for actual expenses in lieu of subsistence, not to exceed
$10 per day, as may be prescribed by the Secretary of War.

JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURTS. St Srants,  United

For payment of the final judgments and decrees, including costs of ~FPayment o

suits, which have been rendered under the provisions of the Act of Vol 3%

March 3, 1887, ‘““An Act to provide for the gringing of suits against

the Government of the United States,” certified to Congress during

the present session in House Document Numbered 357 and Senate

Document Numbered 222, and which have not been appealed, namely:
Under the War Department, $25,982; War Department.
Under the Navy Department, $71,416.94; Navy Department.
Under the United States Housing Corporation, $104,418.88; yLousing Corpors.

In all, $201,817.82, together with such additional sum as may be Interest.
necessary to pay interest on the respective judgments at the rate of
4 per centum per annum from the date thereof until the time this
appropriation i1s made.

or payment of the ju nt rendered against the United States ,New York eastern
by the District Court of the United States for the Eastern District '
of New York, sitting in admiralty; and certified to ess in House Vol 41, p. 1460.

Document Numbered 358 of the present session, er the Navy
Department, $2,521.24.

or payment of the judgment rendered against the United States , Vireinia eastern dis-
b{ the District Court of the United States for the Eastern District '
of Virginia, sitting in admiralty, and certified to Congress in House vol.41,p. 1521,
Document Numbered 358 of the present session, under the Navy
Department, $31,006.43.

or payment of the judgment rendered against the United States , Massachusetts dis-
by the District Court of the United States for the District of Massa- '
chusetts, sitting in admiralty, and certified to Congress in House Vol . p. 152
Document Numbered 358 of the present session under the Navy
Department, $11,934.25.

JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLAIMS. ciudgments, Court o

For payment of the judgments rendered by the Court of Claims Paymentot
and reported to Congress during the present session in House Docu-
ment Numbered 356 and Senate Documents numbered 221 and 226,

namely: )
Umzar the Treasury Department, $14,350.83; Classification.
Under the War Department, $367,655.05;
Under the Navy Department, $67,740.57;
Under the Department of Labor, $52,277.43;
Under the Post Office Defpartment, $17,927.02;
Under the Department of Justice, $2,552.84;
Under the United States Shipping Board, $3,000;
Under the United States Housing Corporation, $18,880.55;
In all, $544 384.29.
None of the judgments contained herein shall be paid until the Rishtofappeat
right of appeal shall have expired.



780

Audited claims.

SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sgess. II. Ca. 258. 1922,
AUDITED CLAIMS.

Payment of, certified  SEC. 2. That for the payment of the following claims, certified to
by General Accounting hye due by the General Accounting Office, under appropriations the

Am}, p. 23.
Vol. 18, p. 110.

Vol. 23, p. 254.

Treasury Depart-
ment.

War Department,

balances of which have been exhausted or carried to the surplus fund
under the provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874, and under
agpropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for the service
o

the fiscal year 1919 and prior years, unless otherwise stated, and

which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of the Act of
July 7, 1884, as fully set forth in House Document Numbered 359,
reported to Congress at its present session, there is appropriated
as follows:

TREASURY DEPARTMENT.

For increase of compensation, Treasury Department, $180.

For national security and defense, Treasury Department, $1,601.73.
For contingent expenses, Independent Treasury, $13.06.

For contingent expenses, Treasury Department, stationery, $9.90.
For collecting the revenue from customs, $63.09.

For payment of judgments against collectors of customs, $5,435.45.
For allowance or drawback, $57,273.99.

For collecting the war revenue, $465.68.

For miscellaneous expenses, Internal Revenue Service, $1,163.22.
For refunding internal-revenue collections, $50.

For Coast Guard, $1,183.13.

For freight, transportation, and so forth, Public Health Service,

$106.65.

For fuel, light, and water, Public Health Service, $242.76.
For care of seamen, and so forth, Public Health Service, $22.95.
For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health

Service, $430.62.

For quarantine service, $18.19.

For greventing the spread of ef)idemic diseases, $47.40.

For field investigations of Public Health Service; $1.10.

For interstate quarantine service, $1.91.

For suppressing Spanish influenza and other communicable dis-

eases, $7.65.

For expenses, Division of Venereal Diseases, Public Health Service,

$58.73.

For repairs and preservation of public buildings, $23.

For mechanical equipment for public buildings, $28.37.

For general expenses of public buildings, $12.77.

For operating torce for public buildings, $24.50.

For furniture and repairs of same for public buildings, $116.58.
For operating supplies for public buildings, $625.77.

WAR DEPARTMENT.

For contingent expenses, War Department, $80.

For contingent expenses, public buildings and grounds, $24.80.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $6,229.44.
For contingencies of the Army, $10.47.

For civilian military training camps, $107.30.

For registration and selection for military service, $1,395.10.
For support of dependent families of enlisted men, $35.93.

For signal service of the Army, $5,333.48.

For Air Service, military, $733.70.

For Air Service, production, $4,845.95.

For increase for aviation, Signal Corps, $1,553.66.



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cu. 258. 1922. 781

For pafr, and so forth, of the Army, $3,438.28.

For mileage to officers and contract surgeons, $851.85.

For extra-duty pay to enlisted men as clerks, and so forth, at Army
division and department headquarters, $320.65.

For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $692,752.62.

For clothing and camp and garrison equipage, $103.85.

For regular supplies, Quartermaster Corps, $110.74.

For transportation of the Army and its supplies, $291.03.

For barracks and quarters, $25,951.33.

For roads, walks, wharves and drainage, $27.49.

For construction and repair of hospitals, $4,381.32.

For supplies, services and transportation, Quartermaster Corps,
$428,410.97. ~

For inland and port storage and shipping facilities, $519.20.

For medical a.my hospital department, $9,682.82.

For engineer operations in the field, $82,026.63.

For ordnance service, $541.17.

For ordnance stores, ammunition, $218.68.

For small arms target practice, $3,439.62.

For manufacture of arms, $13.68.

For ordnance stores and supplies, $332.22.

For automatic rifles, $2. )
- For encampment and maneuvers Organized Militia, $4.40.

For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, $56.

For arming and equipping the militia, $3,591.41.

For electrical and sound-ranging equipment, and so forth, $11,~
318.73. .

For gun and mortar batteries, $13,623.31.

For plans for fortifications, $8.10.

For supplies for seacoast defenses, $32.38. :

For casemates, galleries, and so forth, for submarine mines,
$1,531.37. :

For fire control at fortifications, $15,122.17.

For armament of fortifications, $1,200,442.35.
For groving ground facilities, $898.64.
For barracks and quarters, seacoast defenses, $3,670.39.

For aviation stations, seacoast defenses, $764,571.27.

For fortifications in insular possessions, $5,096.92.

For searchlights for harbor defenses, $30,789.45.

For aviation, seacoast defenses, Panama Canal, $5,046.85.

For increase of compensation, Rivers and Harbors, $66.

For harbor at Buﬂ'aﬁ), New Y’ork, $153,686.94.

For national cemeteries, $48.70.

For headstones for graves of soldiers, $2.70.

For disposition of remainsof officers, soldiers, and civilian employees,
$227.67.

For national security and defense, $50.95.

For National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, clothing, $4.56.

NAVY DEPARTMENT.

For increase of compensation, Naval Establishment, $59.27. Navy Department.
For pay, miscellaneous, $2,283.30.
For aviation, Navy, $54,718.41.
For national security and defense, Navy Department, $38.75.
For pay, Marine Corps, $8,141.50.

s For maintenance, artermaster’s Department, Marine Corps,

2,961.19.

For contingent, Marine Corps, $1,085.15.
For transportation, Bureau of Navigation, $19,691.94.



782

Interior Department.

SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 258. 1922,

For arming and equipping Naval Militia, $184.06.

For contingent, Bureau of N amﬁatlon, $5.65.

For outfits on first enlistment, Bureau of Navigation, $3,036.21.
For instruments and supplies, Bureau of Navigation, $1,921.91.
For Naval War College, Bureau of Navigation, $1.27.

For Naval Gun Factory, Washington, District of Columbia, $12.50.
For recruiting, Bureau of Navigation, $2.40.

For schools or camps of instruction for recruits and Naval Reserve

Force, $9.25.

For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $13,348.87.
For ammunition for vessels, Bureau of Ordnance, $73.47.

For reserve ordnance supphes, Bureau of Ordnance, $20,602.51.
For maintenance, Bureau of Yards and Docks, $158.72.

For contingent, Bureau of Medicine and Surge;ﬁ, $340.68.

For care of hospital patients, Bureau of Medicine and Surgery,

$45.45.

For pay of the Navy, $112,911.18.. : -

For provisions, Navy, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $1,576.54.
For maintenance, Bureau of let}pphes and Accounts, $904.43.

For fuel and transportation, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts,

$2,381.87.

For freight, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $44,080.96. .
For construction and repair, Bureau of Construction and Repair,

$354.95. :

For engineering, Bureau of Steam Engmeenng, 52,817.57.

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT.

For contingent expenses, Degartment of the Interior, $119.72.
For national security and defense, Department of the Interior,
$52.:66.

For scientific library, Patent Office, $14.35.
For investigation of rural and industrial education, Bureau of

Education, $16.26.

For traveling expenses, Bureau of Education, $13.98.

For Capitol power plant, $278.59.

For contingent expenses of land offices, $3.49.

For surveying the public lands, 20 cents.

For Geological Survey, $168.54.

For investigating mine accidents, $35.71.

For operating mine rescue cars, Bureau of Mines, $3.99.

For removal of mining experiment station, Pittsburgh, Pennsyl-

vania, Bureau of Mines, $2.85.

For relieving distress, and prevention, and so forth, of diseases

among Indians, $11.35.

For Indian schools, support, $78.64.

For Indian school and agency buildings, $38.20.

For industrial work and care of timber, $55.24.

For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, $1,655.65.
For general expenses, Indian Service, $3.87.

For inspectors, Indian Service, $1.74.

For industry among Indians, $60.

For Indian school, Albuquerque, New Mexico, $78.

For supgort of Poncas, Oklahoma, $42.

For probate attorneys, Five Civilized Tribes, Oklahoma, $10.
For asylum for insane Indians, Canton, South Dakota, $4.
For support of Sioux of different tribes, subsistence, and civiliza-~

tion, South Dakota, $1.80. -



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cu. 258. 1922. 783

LEGISLATIVE ESTABLISHMENT.
For salaries, officers and employees, House of Representatives, $28. 4iiouse of Represent-
For salaries, Capitol police, House of Representatives, $6.25.
For contingent expenses, miscellaneous items, House of Repre-
sentatives, $4.09.
STATE DEPARTMENT.
For national security and defense, Department of State, $1,007.79. it Department.
For salaries of ambassadors and ministers, $3,242.23. sular service.
For salaries, chargés d’affaires ad interim, $375.
For salaries of secretaries, Diplomatic Service, $116.23.
For transportation of diplomatic and consular officers, $694.37.
For clerks at embassies and legations, $459.44.
For contingent expenses, foreign missions, $810.43.
For rescuing shipwrecked American seamen, $70.
For boundary hne, Alaska and Canada and United States and
Canada, $203.41.
For salaries, Consular Service, $718.51.
For post allowances to diplomatic and consular officers, $1,522.55.
For allowance for clerks at consulates, $416.78.
For expenses, interpreters and guards in Turkish Dominions, and
so forth, $305.60.
For relief and protection of American seamen, $1,407.81.
For contingent expenses, United States consulates, $4,144.85.

INDEPENDENT OFFICES.

For salaries and expenses, United States Food Administration,  Food Atminir-
$29.28, v 4 .

For Interstate Commerce Commission, $202.71. ) coBterstate Commerco

For Federal Board for Vocational Education, salaries and expenses, firocational Educa-
$20.48. ’

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of War Risk Insurance, $768.50. War Risk Insurance.

For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Bureau, $3.24. Veterans’ Bureau.

For salaries and expenses, Committee on Public Information, oZublic Information

$7.44.
For traveling expenses, Civil Service Commission, $45. il Service Com-

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE.
. For stimulating agriculture and facilitating distribution of products, cature " * A&
4.68.

For library, Department of Agriculture, $4.80.

For general expenses, Forest Service, $218.47.

For general expenses, Bureau of Plant Industry, $105.80.

For general expenses, Bureau of Biological Survey, $29.26.

For general expenses, States Relations Service, $67.77.

For general expenses, Weather Bureau, $66.73.

For general expenses, Bureau of Markets, $2.47.

For purchase and distribution of valuable seeds, $14.34.

For general expenses, Bureau of Chemistry, $8.25. '

For meat inspection, Bureau of Animal Industry, $2.80.

For general expenses, Bureau of Public Roads, 45 cents.

For general expenses, Bureau of Crop Estimates, 60 cents.
$3F or national security and defense, Department of Agriculture,

.02.



784 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Csm. 258. 1922.

DEPARTMENT -OF COMMERCE.

Depastment of Com-  For contingent expenses, Department of Commerce, $1.86.
Toerce. For national security and defense, Department of Commerce,
$8.31.
For promoting commerce, Department of Commerce, $1.53.
For promoting commerce, South and Central America, $26.56.
For commercial attachés, Department of Commerce, $96.36.
For contingent expenses, Steamboat Inspection Service, $49.90.
" For enforcement of wireless communication laws, 85 cents.
For general expenses, Bureau of Standards, 34 cents. o
For mvestigation of public utility standards, Bureau of Standards,
$2.85. , : :
For military research, Bureau of Standards, $90.53.
For party expenses, éoast‘ and Geodetic Survey, $112.06.
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $7,544.89.
For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Fisheries, $21.76.
For protecting seal and salmon fisheries of Alaska, $31.75.

. DEPARTMENT OF - Lé]io,n; '

Department of  For contingent expenses, Department of Labor, $109.62.

: For salaries and expenses, commissioners of conciliation, $17.38.

%or mlsce,lla.ne(;us e;ﬂ)el}gmz Bureau of Labor Statistics, $622.23.
or expenses of regulating immigration, $21.04. o
For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau o N’atumlization, $14.02.
For investigation of child welfare, Children’s Bureau, 42 cents.
For war labor administration, $145.87.
For advanced transportation, United States Employment Service,
$4,994.50.

For national security and defense, Department of Labor, $291.51.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.

g Department of Jus- For detection and prosecution of crimes, $8.49.

' For national security and defense, Department of Justice, $5.
For books for judicial officers, $391.10.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $277.
For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $487.87.
For support of prisoners, United States courts, $23.85.
Total, audited claims, section 2, $3,881,905.11.

Audited claims. AUDITED CLAIMS.

%,;&‘e"ﬁem“‘ ghoertifed  Gpe. 3. That for the payment of the following claims, certified to
ICe.

v, . B, be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the
; balances of which have been exhausted or carried to the surplus fund

Vol. 18, p. 110. under the provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874, and
under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for the
Vol. 2, p. 54 service of the fiscal year 1919 and prior years, unless otherwise stated,

and which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of the Act
of July 7, 1884, as fully set forth in Senate Document Numbered 219,
reﬁorted to Congress at its present session, there is appropriated as
follows:

TREASURY DEPARTMENT.

TreasuryDepartment.  PFor Coast Guard, $182.48.

For pay, and so forth, commissioned officers and pharmacists,
Public Health Service, $254.44.



SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cm. 258. 1922. 785

For mechanical equipment for iublic buildings, $21.67.
For general expenses of public buildings, 55 cents.
For operating supplies for public buildings, $3.75.

WAR DEPARTMENT.

For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $36.41. War Department.
For registration and selection for military service, $1,598.10.
For Signal Service of the Army, $23,872.50.
For }I)Iﬁ{', and so forth, of the y, $122.29.
For mileage to officers and contract surgeons, $5.60.

For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $1,600.31.

For transportation of the Army and its supplies, $12.

For7 supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps,
$2,817.01.

For medical and hospital department, $49.

For Ordnance Service, $10.

For civilian military training camps, $29.28.

For armament of fortifications, $16,500.22.

N AVY DEPARTMENT.

For pay, miscellaneous, $42.62. Navy Department.

For aviation, Navy, $222.78,

For pay, Marine s, $12.97. .

For maintenance, lauartermaster’ s Department, Marine Corps,
$650.85.

For transportation, Bureau of Navigation, $417.23.

For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $25.89.

For pay of the Navy, $3,182.12.

For provisions, Navy, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $134.87.

For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $91.39.

For freight, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $5,220.31.

For engineering, Bureau o}) Steam Engineering, $298.

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT.

For Indian schools, support, $10. Interior Department.
For industrial work andp care of timber, $12.50.
_For support of Sioux of different tribes, subsistence and civiliza-
tion, $6.65.

STATE DEPARTMENT.

For transportation of diplomatic and consular officers, $6.60. Siate Dopartment. .
For contingent expenses, foreign missions, $123.86. sular Service.

For emergencies arising in the Diplomatic and Consular Service,
$100.
INDEPENDENT OFFICES.

For salaries and expenses, Committee on Public Information,  Fublic Information
$15.50.
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE.

For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Fisheries, 54 cents. moopartment of Com-

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR.

For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Labor Statistics, $1.94. por, Fortment of La
For national security and defense, Department of Labor, $4.52,

For war labor administration, $9.60.

For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Naturalization, 95 cents.

42150°—23——350



786 SIXTY-SEVENTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cas. 258, 259. 1922.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.

yDepariment of Jus-  For books for judicial officers, $5.

POSTAL SERVICE.

For railroad transportation, $41,101.65.

For Rural Delivery Service, $153.47.

For balances due foreign countries, $128,672.87.

For power boat and airplane service, $6.60.

For compensation of postmasters, $23.07.

For freight on stamped paper and mail bags, $160.
For temporary clerk hire, $3.50.

For star route service, $14.82.

For special delivery fees, $3.36.

For clerks, first and second class post offices, $156.17.
For city delivery carriers, $492.22.

For Railway Mail Service, $127.96. -

For indemnities, international registered mail, $15.18.
For indemnities, domestic mail, $13.50.

For star route service, Alaska, $255.

For mail bags and equipment, $700.26.

For shipment of supplies, $12.26. ~

Total, audited claims, section 3, $229,624.19.

Title of Act. Skc. 4. That this Act hereafter may be referred to as the ““Third
Deficiency Act, Fiscal Year 1922.”

Approved, July 1, 1922,

Postal Service.

July 1, 1922, CHAP. 259.—An Act Making appropriations for the Navy Department and the
-[T[\Iiii;h—‘c'—i{;‘?izg&—]— Naval Service for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
Y oepartment States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums are
appropriated out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appro-
priated, for the Navy Department and the Naval Service for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 1923, namely:

Secretary’s Office. OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY.

SALARIES, NAVY DEPARTMENT.

Secretary, Assistant,  Secret: of the Navy, $12,000; Assistant Secreta $5,000;
chief clerk, ete- chief cle:g $3,000; private secretary to Secretary, $2,500r3;7’ clerk to
Secretary, $2,250; private secretary to Assistant Secretary, $2,400;
clerk to Assistant Secretary, $2,000; appointment clerk, $2,250;
printing clerk, $2,000; stenographer, $1,200; clerks—one $1,800,
six at $1,600 each, three at $1,400 each, four at $1,200 each, one
$1,100, seven at $1,000 each; carpenter, $1,000; four messengers, at
$840 each; three assistant messengers, at $720 each; laborer, $660;
messenger boys—three at $600 each; in all, $72,080.

TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES, NAVY DEPARTMENT.

Temporary empley-  For temporary employees in the office of the Secretary of the Navy,

“iP;wgg retion $58,340: m%, ’I%at no person shall be employed hereunder at a

v ) rate of compensation in excess of $1,800 per annum except the fol-
lowing: Two at $3,000 each, five at $2,400 each, and one $2,000.



